



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JONATHAN SAUNDERS, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below Appellant, ) No. 470,2024  
)  
v. ) Court Below: Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware  
LIGHTWAVE LOGIC, INC., and )  
BROADRIDGE FINANCIAL ) C.A. No. N23C-05-120 PRW  
SOLUTIONS, INC., ) [CCLD]  
) **PUBLIC VERSION**  
Defendants Below ) **FILED JANUARY 28, 2025**  
Appellees. )

**CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**MORRIS JAMES LLP**

Albert H. Manwaring, IV (#4339)  
Kirsten Zeberkiewicz (#4573)  
Barnaby Grzaslewicz (#6037)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1494  
302.888.6800

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below Appellant  
Jonathan Saunders*

Dated: January 13, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
I. Dr. Saunders’ Lightwave Stock.....	8
A. Dr. Saunders’ 2013 Purchase of Lightwave Stock .....	8
B. Dr. Saunders Monitors the Lightwave Stock .....	8
C. Dr. Saunders Discovers His Lightwave Stock Has Been Escheated.....	10
II. Defendants And OUP Did Not Send Notice Of Escheat.....	11
A. Lightwave/Broadridge Never Sent Notice .....	11
1. The October 5, 2016 Dormant Account Letter Was Never Sent to Dr. Saunders.....	11
2. There Is No Evidence That the Notices of Annual Meetings/Proxy Statements Were Ever Sent to Dr. Saunders .....	14
B. The State of Delaware Did Not Provide Notice to Dr. Saunders .....	16
1. There is No Evidence That the State of Delaware Sent Dr. Saunders Notice That His Lightwave Stock Had Been Escheated .....	16
2. There is No Evidence that OUP’s Database Provided Notice.....	18

III.	The Superior Court Denies Discovery Into Lightwave’s Pre-2016 Proxy Mailings.....	20
	ARGUMENT .....	22
I.	The Trial Court Erred By Finding That The Inherently Unknowable Injury Exception Was Unavailable To Toll Dr. Saunders’ Claims As A Matter Of Law .....	22
	A. Question Presented.....	22
	B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	22
	C. Merits of Argument.....	22
	1. Delaware Courts Do Not Limit the Application of the Inherently Unknowable Injury Exception in the Manner Suggested by the Superior Court.....	25
	2. The Inherently Unknowable Injury Doctrine Should Apply to Dr. Saunders’ Claims because Negligence and Conversion Claims Involving a Statutory Failure to Notify a Potential Plaintiff Are Inherently Unknowable.....	29
II.	There Are Material Issues Of Disputed Fact Regarding Notice That Preclude Summary Judgment On The Tolling Issue .....	32
	A. Question Presented.....	32
	B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	32
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	32
	1. There are Material Issues of Disputed Fact Regarding Whether Lightwave or Broadridge Sent the Statutorily Required Notice to Dr. Saunders .....	35
	2. There are Disputed Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether the OUP Sent the Statutorily Required Notice to Dr. Saunders .....	38

3.	There are Material Issues of Disputed Fact Regarding Whether Annual Meeting Notices and Instructions Were Sent to Dr. Saunders in 2014, 2015 and 2016 and the Trial Court Should Not Have Relied on That Evidence .....	39
4.	There Are Disputed Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether Dr. Saunders Was on Notice of His Claims Due to Alleged Public Disclosure of the Escheatment of the Lightwave Stock on the OUP’s Website.....	42
5.	The Fact That Dr. Saunders Did Not Contact Lightwave To Change His Address Did Not Render Him Incapable of Being Deemed “Blamelessly Ignorant” .....	44
CONCLUSION.....		46

**EXHIBITS**

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Saunders v. Lightwave Logic, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. N23C-05-120 PRW CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2024).....	Ex. A
<i>Saunders v. Lightwave Logic, Inc.</i> , Transcript of Motion to Compel Hearing and Bench Ruling, dated Jan. 8, 2023.....	Ex. B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Management, LLC v. Cirrus Industries, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	22, 34
<i>American Bottling Company v. BA Sports Nutrition, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 6068705 (Del. Super. Dec. 15, 2021) .....	26
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Lynch</i> , 283 A.2d 690 (Del. Ch. 1971) .....	23
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 605844 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2014) .....	37
<i>Boyce v. Blenheim at Bay Pointe, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 8623125 (Del. Super. Dec. 30, 2014) .....	22, 23, 43
<i>Bryant v. Fed. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , 542 A.2d 347 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988) .....	37
<i>BTIG LLC v. Palantir Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 95660 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2020) .....	28
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>City of Roseville Employees' Retirement System v. Ellison</i> , 2013 WL 3976650 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2013) .....	41, 42
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen's Association v. Garvin</i> , 2020 WL 6813997 (Del. Super. Nov. 18, 2020) .....	26
<i>ISN Software Corp. v. Richards, Layton &amp; Finger, P.A.</i> , 226 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020) .....	22, 27
<i>Jacam Chemical Company 2013, LLC v. Jacam Chemical Co.</i> , 2024 WL 960180 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2024) .....	27

<i>Krahmer v. Christie’s Inc.</i> , 903 A.2d 773 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2006).....	23
<i>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. Am. Sec. Bank, N.A.</i> , 890 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Layton v. Allen</i> , 246 A.2d 794 (Del. 1968) .....	23
<i>Leibowitz v. Hicks</i> , 207 A.2d 371 (Del. Ch. 1965) .....	23
<i>Mastellone v. Argo Oil Corp.</i> , 82 A.2d 379 (Del. 1951) .....	23
<i>Menichini v. Grant</i> , 995 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992).....	37
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) .....	34
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2019 WL 994050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2019).....	28
<i>Pero’s Steak &amp; Spaghetti House v. Lee</i> , 90 S.W.3d 614 (Tenn. 2002) .....	24
<i>Saunders v. Lightwave Logic, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. N23C-05-120 PRW CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serviz, Inc. v. ServiceMaster Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1164859 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2022) .....	28, 30
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554, 568 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	34, 35

*In re Tyson Foods, Inc.*  
919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....22, 27
